
,e 
A. 39063 - 11P / gf 

~()'2-( '''', Decision No. _______ ~ _____ ~ __ , 

B~F"'~ TF!S PUBLIC UTILITISS CCNilISSI~~T (,F 'n!: STATE 0F CALIFC'?..NIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
IX-1VEST~NT ~·!ATEr. CCRPORATI'JN) LTD.) ) 
a corporation, for authority to ) Application No. 39068 
increase rates for water service. ) 

) 

Flint 0: NcKay, by' Roscoe C. Andrews and ~·Tilliam :to 
Flint, for applicant. 

T. ~. Hoffman, Department of Public Utilities and 
Transportation, City of ~os Angeles, interested 
party. 

John D. Reader and Theodore 3tein, for the Commission 
staff. 

C PIN ION -------

A public hearing in this matter was held in Los Angeles on , 

December 17, 1957, before ~xaminer Grant !. Syphers, at which time 

evidence was adduced and the matter submitted. No one appeared to 

protest the propos~d increase in water rates. 

The Los Angeles Investment Company is engaged in the busi­

ness of real estate development. Its wholly owned subsidiary, the. 

applicant herein, is the Investment Hater Corporation, Ltd., which 
1/ 

is a ;:''later corporationl:- operating in the Baldwin }!ills District. 

Part of the service area of the company is in the City of Los 

Angeles, and part in the County of Los Angeles. At the present 

time the company is serving about 5,800 customers and 260 fire 

17 Sections 241 and 2701 of the Public Utilities Code. 

-1-



A. 39068 - MP 

hydrants. All of the customers' services are metered, and the 

fire hydrants are furnished on a rental basis of $2.00 p~r month 

per hydrant. 

In the instant application authority is requested to in~ 

crease rates. The present rates have been in effect since May 1, 

1929, and were authorized by Decision No. 20951 issued by this 

Commission. The testimony presented by the applicant at the hear­

ing discloses that for the year 1957, under present rates, the 

company will realize a net income of $37,485 which will result in 

a rate of return of 3.7 percent on a claimed rate base of 

$1,007,671. Had the rates herein proposed been in effect for 

1957, the applicant estimated that the net income would have been 

increased to $68,408, and the rate of return on the sam~ rate 

base would be 6.8 percent. 

A study presented by the staff of the Commission showed 
2/ 

figures substantially in accord with the company.- The results 

of this study are set out hereinbelow: 

27 Exhibit No.2. 

-2-



A. 39068 .. iVIP 

Year 1957 . . 
Zstimated . . 

Item . Present Proposed . 
Rates lates 

O .. era.tin 
!:letere omm. a es .. County $164,353 $220,184 
Metered Comma 3a1~s - City 29,750 40,415 
i:·Zetered Industrial Sales S ,095 7,300 
Commercial Sa.les - Flat :Rate 350 350 
Public Fire Protection 6,384 6,334 
Other Sales SOO 600 
Rent from Water Property 2.525 

Total Revenue 2IO~057 
2--L525 

277)758 

OEerati~ Zxpenses 
Source ~ Supply Expense 10,360 10,360 
Pumping Zxpenses ' 44,190 44,190 
i\Tater Treatment Zxpenses 600 600 
Trans. and Dist. Zxpenses 19,600 19)600 
Customer Account ~xpcnses 11,160 11,160 
Administrative & General Expense 23,220 23,220 
Miscellaneous 4.500 4.500 

Subtotal m~G30 I1J ,(j30" 
Depraciation 27,108 27,108 
Taxes ........ 45 .... 72,599 .:J.:J Z' ,:J 

Total Zxpensez 174,191 z1' ~ .j,.j,:J 

Net i:tcvonue ZS.3GG i54.421 

Average Depreciated Rate Base 980,700 980,700 

Rate of ~eturn 3.65% G .57'. 

The rate increases herzin requested, as compared with the 

present rates of the company, are set out hereinbelow: 

.... 
-.:J-



A ... 390 68 GF * 

· · · · Minimum Charge 

Mc'tcr Rates 

Per Month 
: Present : Proposed . . 

: ______________________________________ ~R~R~t~e~s~~~Ra~t~e~s~ __ : 

5/8 X 3/411 meter 
3/4" meter 

1" meter 
l~" meter -2" meter 

3" meter 
4" meter 
6" meter 
a" meter 

~tity Rates: 

· ...................... . · ......... ~ ... ., ....... . · ........................ ' · .................. ,. .. . · ...................... . 
• •••••••••••••••••••• ,e. · ..... ., ............. ,. .. 
• •••••••••••••••••••••• 
• •••••••••••••••••••••• 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

600 cubic feet or less 
1,400 cubic fe~t per 100 cubic feet 
8,000 cubic feet per 100 cubic feet 

10,000 cubic feet per 100 cubic feet 

$ 1.00 
1.25 
2.25 
3.00 
4.50 

10.00 
20.00 

25.00 

$ 1.00 
.15 
.12 
.10 

$ 1.40 
1.75 
3.00 
4.00 
6.00 

12.00 
24.00 
36.00 
48.00 

$ 1.40 
.20 
.15 
.12 

These proposed rate increases affect all of the services 

of the applicant with the exception of service which it provides to 

the Standard Oil Company of California t.Ulder a contract dated 

November 7, 1940, as ~ended in November 1953. Under this contract 

water is furnished to the Standard Oil Company of C~11fornia on a 

monthly basis at the following rates: 

Amount 

o 600 cu. ft ••••••••••••••••• 
Allover 600 cu. ft ••••••••••••••••• 

Min~ Rate per Month - $1.00 

Rate per 
Hundred Cu~ Ft. 

$.16-2/3 
.15 

!he contract rates were originally the same as the filed 

rates for General Metered Service but were increased without 

Commission authorization by verbal agreement between the utility and 

,Standard Oil Company in November 1953. By amendment to its 

-4-

/ 
/ 

/ 



A-39068 
-A' GF 

application, filed December 27, 1957) the utility requested authority ! 

to charge such modified rate. E~mibit "C" attached to the amendment 

is confirmation from Standard Oil Company of the verbal agreement 

reached in November 1953. Under these circumstances, the utility 

will be authorized to enter into a written contract as is provided 

in the order which follows. 

An analysis of all of the evidence presented in this matter 

discloses and we now find that the rates proposed by applicant, and 

as corroborated by the studies of the Commission1s staff, are 

reasonable; accordingly they will be approved herein. Likewise we 

find that the rates herein authorized compare favorably with rates 

for similar service provided by similar water compenies, and that 

such rates should enable applicant to earn a rate of return of 6.57 

percent on a rate base of $980,700, which return and rate base are 

hereby adopted as reasonable. 

in ehe premises and hav~ng £ound chac che proposed raCes ~ll resulc 

in reasonable charges~ 

1'r IS ORDERED: 

(1). That applicant is authorized to 

this Commission after the effective date of this order, in conform-

ance with the provisions of General Order No. 96, the schedules of 

-5-

//' 
/ I 

I 



A-39068 GF * 

ra~es shown in Appendix A attached hereto and 7 upon not less than 

five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make said 

rates effective for all water service rendered on and after April 1, 

1958. 

(2) That applicant, within ,sixty days after the effective date 

of this order, shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission rules 

governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating 

practices, together with four copies of a tariff service area map, 

acceptable to this Commission and in accordance with the requirements 

of General Order No. 96. Such rules and tariff service area map shall 

become effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and to the 

public after filing as hereinabove provided. 

(3) That applicant, within sixty days after the effective date 

of this order, shall file with this Commission four copies of a 

comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 600 

feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various 

tracts of land and territory served; the prinCipal water production, 

storage and distribution facilities; and the location of the various 

water system properties of applicant. 

(4) That applicant shall dete~ine the accruals for depreciation 

by dividing the original cost of the utility plant less estimated 

future net salvage, less depreciation reserve. by the estimated 

remaining life of the plant. Applicant shall review the accruals 

when major changes in plant composition occur and for each plant 

account at intervals of not more than three years. Results of these 

reviews shall be submitted to this Commission. 

-6-



A-39068 GF * 

(5) (a) That applicant is authorized to enter into a written 

contract providing for water service to Standard Oil Company of 

California, said contract to be substantially in accordance with the 

terms and co~ditions of the contract dated November 7, 1940, a copy 

of which is attached to the amendment to the application as Exhibit B, 

except that it shall include in addition the following indicated 

terms and provisiotlS: 

(1) A statement of the rates, as follows: 

"Monthly rates: 

First 600 cubic feet ••••••••••••••••• $1.00 

Over 600 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.. .15" 

(2) A statement indic3ting that the ~~derstanding of 
the perties is that the contract shall not become 
effective until authorization of the Commission 
has been first obtained. 

(3) Substantially, the following provision: 

"This contract shall a.t all time!: be subject 
to such changes or modifications by the California 
Public Utilities Coomission as said Commission may, 
from time to time, direct i~ the exercise of its 
jurisdiction. " 

(b) That applicant, with:Ln sixty days after ~he effective 

date of this order, shall file with the Commission two certified 

copies of the executed cont=act, prepared as hereinabove provided, 

together with a statement of the date on which the contract is deemed 

to have become effective. 



A-39068 GF * 

(c) That applicant shall notify the Commission of the date 

of termination of said contract within thirty days from and after 

said date of termination. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at d-t':r:7j~..h -"'-c .. · .. ---.; d \. , California, this -::::;51::... 
c 



A. 3906S 

APPENDJI A 
Psge l. o~ 2 

SChedulo No. l 

GENERAL METERED §..,ERVICE 

A?PtICABD:.ITY 

Applicable to all metered water oemce. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated area know as Baldwin Hilla, Ill"ld vicinity, 
comprisillg approx1ms.tely 2,000 acre:3, located adjacent to the 
easterly boundary of Culver City ond. the northerly boundary or 
Inglewood, too Angele:3 County. 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

600 cu. ft. or less ••••••••••• 
1,400 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••• 
8,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••• 

10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••• 

Min1m1.lm Charge: 

For 5/s x 3/4-inch rooter ••••••••••••••• 
For 314-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch metor ................ '. 
For. 3-inch moter ••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch roeter ••••••••••••••• 
For 6-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 
For 8-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
P~r Mopth 

$ 1.40 
.20 
.15 
.12 

$ 1.40 
1.75 
3.00 
4.00 
6.00 

12.00 
24.00 
36.00 
48.00 

The Minimum Charge W"1ll entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that min1mum 
charge 'W1ll purcwe a.t the Quantity Rates .. 



A-3906S OF * 

APPLICABn.ITY 

APPENDIX A. 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No. 5 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applictlo1e to oll fire bydr~t 5ervice :t'urnished to duly organ­
ized or ineorporated fire distriets or other political subdivisions 
or the State. 

TERRITORY 

The unineorpora.ted area. known as Bsl.dwin H1lls, and vieini ty, 
comprising approxiID.ately 2,000 acres J located adjacent to the easterly 
OOU%ldDl"1 ot Culver City and tho northerly 'boundSl'Y of ~lewod, 
Los Angeles County. 

Per Mopth 

For eaeh hydrant •••••••••••••••••••• $ 2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. For water delivered for otber than fire protection purpoees, 
cbarges will be made at the quantity rate, under Schedule No.1, 
General Metered Service. 

2. Relocation of a:ny bytir:mt shall. be at the expense of the 
party requesting relocation. 

3. The utility w:Ul supply only such water at such press'IJl'e as 
mtJY' 'be ava.1lo.ble from time to tiJ:ne rus the resULt of its normal operation 
of the system. 


